used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current
contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.  The long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was determined using a building block method in which best-estimate ranges
of expected future real rates of return are developed.  Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%,
as well as what the City’s pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1 percentage point lower (6.25%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
6.25% Rate 7.25% 8.25%

Net pension liability - police 44,079,346$   30,336,937$   19,097,093$
Net pension liability - fire 63,895,672   49,981,093   38,504,643

CITY OF NEWPORT, RHODE ISLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2018

76

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

Policemen’s Pension Plan (a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2017, Policemen's Plan 102,420,432$   66,016,785$   36,403,647$

Changes for the Year:
   Service Cost 1,384,448   1,384,448
   Interest 7,321,178   7,321,178
   Changes of Benefit Terms -
   Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience (288,627)   (288,627)
   Changes of Assumptions (1,175,156)   (1,175,156)
   Contributions - Employer 4,396,285   (4,396,285)
   Contributions - Employees 453,304   (453,304)
   Net Investment Income 8,533,830   (8,533,830)
   Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of Member Contributions (5,746,766)   (5,746,766)   -
   Plan Administrative Expenses (74,866)   74,866
   Net Changes 1,495,077   7,561,787   (6,066,710)

Balances at June 30, 2018, Policemen's Plan 103,915,509$   73,578,572$   30,336,937$

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

Firemen’s Pension Plan (a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2017, Firemen’s Plan 106,788,608$   53,692,014$   53,096,594$

Changes for the Year:
   Service Cost 1,732,271   1,732,271
   Interest 7,647,309   7,647,309
   Differences Between Expected and Actual Experience (433,125)   (433,125)
   Changes of Assumptions (229,183)   (229,183)
   Contributions - Employer 6,142,577   (6,142,577)
   Contributions - Employees 597,058   (597,058)
   Net Investment Income 5,150,800   (5,150,800)
   Benefit Payments, Including Refunds of Member Contributions (6,189,815)   (6,189,815)   -
   Plan Administrative Expenses (57,662)   57,662
   Net Changes 2,527,457   5,642,958   (3,115,501)

Balances at June 30, 2018, Firemen’s Plan 109,316,065$   59,334,972$   49,981,093$

CITY OF NEWPORT, RHODE ISLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2018

77

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the City recognized pension expense of $4,330,096 and $5,545,618
for the Police and Fire Plans, respectively.  The City reported deferred outflows and deferred inflows of
resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Police Pension Plan:
   Difference between expected and actual experience
   experience 1,104,599$   (575,410)$
   Difference between expected and actual
   earnings on pension plan investments (2,838,113)